ttem# 21-0408

Munis Contract# 3202820
CITY OF SANTA FE

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between the City of Santa Fe, New Mexico,
hereinafter referred to as the “City,” and UNITED WAY OF CENTRAL NEW MEXICO
(UWCNM), hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor,” and is effective as of the date set forth
below upon which it is executed by the Parties.

IT IS AGREED BETWEEN THE PARTIES:

1. Scope of Work.

A.

The Contractor shall provide 2-1-1 call center services to serve the Santa Fe area,

and offer the following:

1))

2)

3)

4)

5)
6)
7)

9)

Hire, onboard, train and supervise a CONNECT 2-1-1 Coordinator at 0.75 FTE (32
hours per week, including salary, benefits, taxes and fees) to field live calls
maintaining the database, data reporting, and community outreach (including
volunteer recruitment, training, and management); a preferred qualification is
bilingual, English and Spanish.

The performance of all agents who staff the live phone line are consistently
monitored for the quality of interactions and referrals; agents will be given
feedback on their performance, and if needed coaching and guidance on how to
improve.

Calls are regularly monitored for metrics such as wait time, call completion,
average call time, etc., to determine whether improvement is needed.

Call and website volume and referral data are reported correctly and monitored for
accuracy, and staff are given timely guidance and feedback to address issues or
concerns.

Call metrics will be used to inform future staffing and hours for call center
operations.

Callers who might benefit from warm hand-offs are transferred to appropriate
resources such as CONNECT.

Provide resource data base, hardware, telephony and internet capabilities.

Use the Unite Us on-line referral management platform.

The coordinator will do all of the following depending on the caller’s level of
need: 1) provide callers with resources 2) assist with enrolling in CONNECT
using the on-line self-referral portal; 3) screen for unmet social determinants of
health (SDOH) using the CONNECT networks screening and evaluation tools;
and 4) enroll and refer using Unite Us to link callers to resources and services.

10) Attend meetings with City staff and community stakeholders, as needed.

Deliverables.
A. 2-1-1- Call Center staffed at 32 hours per week.



B. Agent is available to respond to calls between the hours of 8:30 am to 4:30 pm
Monday through Friday.

C. Coordinator is trained to use the Unite Us on-line referral management system to
screen for unmet social determinant of health needs using a screening tool determined
by the City, make referrals, and/or assist callers to self-refer into CONNECT.

D. After hours and on weekends, calls are addressed by UWCNM’s call center’s
automated Interactive Voice Response (IVR) system. Voicemails are responded to by
a live agent the next business day.

E. Reports on call volume, wait time, call completion, average call time, resources
provided, SDOH screens and referrals made in the Unite Us platform and other
agreed upon metrics are submitted with invoices on a quarterly basis.

2. Compensation.

A. The City shall pay to the Contractor in full payment for services satisfactorily
performed based upon DELIVERABLES, such compensation is not to ($252,478.00) including
gross receipts tax. The total amount payable to the Contractor under this Agreement,
including gross receipts tax and expenses, shall not exceed ($252,478.00). This amount is a
maximum and not a guarantee that the work assigned to be performed by Contractor under
this Agreement shall equal the amount stated herein. The parties do not intend for the
Contractor to continue to provide services without compensation when the total
compensation amount is reached. Contractor is responsible for notifying the City when the
services provided under this Agreement reach the total compensation amount. In no event
will the Contractor be paid for services provided in excess of the total compensation amount
without this Agreement being amended in writing prior to those services in excess of the total
compensation amount being provided.

1) The City shall pay to the Contractor in full payment for services
satisfactorily performed pursuant to the Scope of Work at the rate of ($70,021.00) including gross
receipts tax in (FY22).

2) The City shall pay to the Contractor in full payment for services
satisfactorily performed pursuant to the Scope of Work at the rate of ($60.819.00) including gross
receipts tax in (FY23).

3) The City shall pay to the Contractor in full payment for services
satisfactorily performed pursuant to the Scope of Work at the rate of ($60.819.00) including gross
receipts tax in (FY24).

4) The City shall pay to the Contractor in full payment for services
satisfactorily performed pursuant to the Scope of Work at the rate of ($60.819.00) including gross
receipts tax in (FY25).

B. Payment is subject to availability of funds pursuant to the Appropriations Paragraph
set forth below and to any negotiations between the parties from year to year pursuant to Paragraph
1, Scope of Work, and to approval by the City. All invoices MUST BE received by the City no
later than thirty 30) days after the termination of the Fiscal Year in which the services were
delivered. Invoices received after such date WILL NOT BE PAID.



C. Contractor must submit a detailed statement accounting for all services performed
and expenses incurred. If the City finds that the services are not acceptable, within thirty days
after the date of receipt of written notice from the Contractor that payment is requested, it shall
provide the Contractor a letter of exception explaining the defect or objection to the services, and
outlining steps the Contractor may take to provide remedial action. Upon certification by the City
that the services have been received and accepted, payment shall be tendered to the Contractor
within thirty days after the date of acceptance. If payment is made by mail, the payment shall be
deemed tendered on the date it is postmarked. However, the City shall not incur late charges,
interest, or penalties for failure to make payment within the time specified herein.

3. Term.

THIS AGREEMENT SHALL NOT BECOME EFFECTIVE UNTIL APPROVED BY
THE CITY. This Agreement shall terminate on JUNE 30, 2025 unless terminated pursuant to
paragraph 4 (Termination), or paragraph 5 (Appropriations). In accordance with Section 13-1-150
NMSA 1978, no contract term for a professional services contract, including extensions and
renewals, shall exceed four years, except as set forth in Section 13-1-150 NMSA 1978.

4. Termination.

A. Termination. This Agreement may be terminated by either of the parties hereto
upon written notice delivered to the other party at least thirty (30) days prior to the intended date
of termination. Except as otherwise allowed or provided under this Agreement, the City’s sole
liability upon such termination shall be to pay for acceptable work performed prior to the
Contractor’s receipt of the notice of termination, if the City is the terminating party, or the
Contractor’s sending of the notice of termination, if the Contractor is the terminating party;
provided, however, that a notice of termination shall not nullify or otherwise affect either party’s
liability for pre-termination defaults under or breaches of this Agreement. The Contractor shall
submit an invoice for such work within thirty (30) days of receiving or sending the notice of
termination. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Agreement may be terminated immediately
upon written notice to the Contractor if the Contractor becomes unable to perform the services
contracted for, as determined by the City or if, during the term of this Agreement, the Contractor
or any of its officers, employees or agents is indicted for fraud, embezzlement or other crime due
to misuse of City funds or due to the Appropriations paragraph herein. THIS PROVISION IS
NOT EXCLUSIVE AND DOES NOT WAIVE THE City’s OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS AND
REMEDIES CAUSED BY THE CONTRACTOR'S DEFAULT/BREACH OF THIS AGREEMENT.

B. Termination Management. Immediately upon receipt by either the City or the
Contractor of notice of termination of this Agreement, the Contractor shall: 1) not incur any further
obligations for salaries, services or any other expenditure of funds under this Agreement without
written approval of the City; 2) comply with all directives issued by the City in the notice of
termination as to the performance of work under this Agreement; and 3) take such action as the
City shall direct for the protection, preservation, retention or transfer of all property titled to the
City and records generated under this Agreement. Any non-expendable personal property or
equipment provided to or purchased by the Contractor with contract funds shall become property
of the City upon termination and shall be submitted to the City as soon as practicable.




5. Appropriations.

The terms of this Agreement are contingent upon sufficient appropriations and
authorization being made by the City Council for the performance of this Agreement. If sufficient
appropriations and authorization are not made by the City Council, this Agreement shall terminate
immediately upon written notice being given by the City to the Contractor. The City's decision as
to whether sufficient appropriations are available shall be accepted by the Contractor and shall be
final. If the City proposes an amendment to the Agreement to unilaterally reduce funding, the
Contractor shall have the option to terminate the Agreement or to agree to the reduced funding,
within thirty (30) days of receipt of the proposed amendment.

6. Status of Contractor.

The Contractor and its agents and employees are independent contractors performing
professional services for the City and are not employees of the City. The Contractor and its agents
and employees shall not accrue leave, retirement, insurance, bonding, use of City vehicles, or any
other benefits afforded to employees of the City as a result of this Agreement. The Contractor
acknowledges that all sums received hereunder are reportable by the Contractor for tax purposes,
including without limitation, self-employment and business income tax. The Contractor agrees
not to purport to bind the City unless the Contractor has express written authority to do so, and
then only within the strict limits of that authority.

7. Assignment.
The Contractor shall not assign or transfer any interest in this Agreement or assign any

claims for money due or to become due under this Agreement without the prior written approval
of the City.

8. Subcontracting.

The Contractor shall not subcontract any portion of the services to be performed under
this Agreement without the prior written approval of the City. No such subcontract shall relieve
the primary Contractor from its obligations and liabilities under this Agreement, nor shall any
subcontract obligate direct payment from the City.

9. Release.

Final payment of the amounts due under this Agreement shall operate as a release of the
City, its officers and employees from all liabilities, claims and obligations whatsoever arising from
or under this Agreement.

10. Confidentiality.

Any confidential information provided to or developed by the Contractor in the
performance of this Agreement shall be kept confidential and shall not be made available to any
individual or organization by the Contractor without the prior written approval of the City.

11. Product of Service -- Copyright.

All materials developed or acquired by the Contractor under this Agreement shall become
the property of the City and shall be delivered to the City no later than the termination date of this
Agreement. Nothing developed or produced, in whole or in part, by the Contractor under this




Agreement shall be the subject of an application for copyright or other claim of ownership by or
on behalf of the Contractor.

12. Conflict of Interest; Governmental Conduct Act.

A. The Contractor represents and warrants that it presently has no interest and, during
the term of this Agreement, shall not acquire any interest, direct or indirect, which would conflict
in any manner or degree with the performance or services required under the Agreement.

B. The Contractor further represents and warrants that it has complied with, and,
during the term of this Agreement, will continue to comply with, and that this Agreement complies
with all applicable provisions of the Governmental Conduct Act, Chapter 10, Article 16 NMSA
1978.

C. Contractor’s representations and warranties in Paragraphs A and B of this Article
12 are material representations of fact upon which the City relied when this Agreement was entered
into by the parties. Contractor shall provide immediate written notice to the City if, at any time
during the term of this Agreement, Contractor learns that Contractor’s representations and
warranties in Paragraphs A and B of this Article 12 were erroneous on the effective date of this
Agreement or have become erroneous by reason of new or changed circumstances. If it is later
determined that Contractor’s representations and warranties in Paragraphs A and B of this Article
12 were erroneous on the effective date of this Agreement or have become erroneous by reason of
new or changed circumstances, in addition to other remedies available to the City and
notwithstanding anything in the Agreement to the contrary, the City may immediately terminate
the Agreement.

D. All terms defined in the Governmental Conduct Act have the same meaning in this
section.

13.  Amendment.
A. This Agreement shall not be altered, changed or amended except by instrument in
writing executed by the parties hereto and all other required signatories.

B. If the City proposes an amendment to the Agreement to unilaterally reduce funding
due to budget or other considerations, the Contractor shall, within thirty (30) days of receipt of the
proposed Amendment, have the option to terminate the Agreement, pursuant to the termination
provisions as set forth in Article 4 herein, or to agree to the reduced funding.

14. Entire Agreement.

This Agreement, together with any other documents incorporated herein by reference and
all related Exhibits and Schedules constitutes the sole and entire agreement of the Parties with
respect to the subject matter of this Agreement, and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous
understandings, agreements, representations, and warranties, both written and oral, with respect to
the subject matter. In the event of any inconsistency between the statements in the body of this
Agreement, and the related Exhibits and Schedules, the statements in the body of this Agreement
shall control.




15. Penalties for violation of law.

The Procurement Code, Sections 13-1-28 through 13-1-199, NMSA 1978, imposes civil
and criminal penalties for its violation. In addition, the New Mexico criminal statutes impose
felony penalties for illegal bribes, gratuities and kickbacks.

16. Equal Opportunity Compliance.

The Contractor agrees to abide by all federal and state laws and rules and regulations, and
Santa Fe City Code, pertaining to equal employment opportunity. In accordance with all such
laws of the State of New Mexico, the Contractor assures that no person in the United States shall,
on the grounds of race, religion, color, national origin, ancestry, sex, age, physical or mental
handicap, or serious medical condition, spousal affiliation, sexual orientation or gender identity,
be excluded from employment with or participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be otherwise
subjected to discrimination under any program or activity performed under this Agreement. If
Contractor is found not to be in compliance with these requirements during the life of this
Agreement, Contractor agrees to take appropriate steps to correct these deficiencies.

17. Applicable Law.

The laws of the State of New Mexico shall govern this Agreement, without giving effect
to its choice of law provisions. Venue shall be proper only in a New Mexico court of competent
jurisdiction in accordance with Section 38-3-1 (G) NMSA 1978. By execution of this Agreement,
Contractor acknowledges and agrees to the jurisdiction of the courts of the State of New Mexico
over any and all lawsuits arising under or out of any term of this Agreement.

18. Workers Compensation.

The Contractor agrees to comply with state laws and rules applicable to workers
compensation benefits for its employees. If the Contractor fails to comply with the Workers
Compensation Act and applicable rules when required to do so, this Agreement may be terminated
by the City.

19.  Professional Liability Insurance.

Contractor shall maintain professional liability insurance throughout the term of this
Agreement providing a minimum coverage in the amount required under the New Mexico Tort
Claims Act. The Contractor shall furnish the City with proof of insurance of Contractor's
compliance with the provisions of this section as a condition prior to performing services under
this Agreement.

20. Other Insurance

If the services contemplated under this Agreement will be performed on or in City
facilities or property, Contractor shall maintain in force during the entire term of this Agreement,
the following insurance coverage(s), naming the City as additional insured.

A. Commercial General Liability insurance shall be written on an occurrence basis
and be a broad as ISO Form CG 00 01 with limits not less than $2,000,000 per occurrence and
$2,000,000 in the aggregate for claims against bodily injury, personal and advertising injury, and
property damage. Said policy shall include broad form Contractual Liability coverage and be



endorsed to name the City of Santa Fe their officials, officers, employees, and agents as
additional insureds.

B. Business Automobile Liability insurance for all owned, non-owned automobiles,
with a combined single limit not less than $1,000,000 per accident.

C. Broader Coverage and Limits. The insurance requirements under this
Agreement shall be the greater of (1) the minimum coverage and limits specified in this
Agreement, or (2) the broader coverage and maximum limits of coverage of any insurance policy
or proceeds available to the Named Insured. It is agreed that these insurance requirements shall
not in any way act to reduce coverage that is broader or that includes higher limits than the
minimums required herein. No representation is made that the minimum insurance requirements
of this Agreement are sufficient to cover the obligations of Contractor hereunder.

D. Contractor shall maintain the above insurance for the term of this Agreement and
name the City as an additional insured and provide for 30 days cancellation notice on any
Certificate of Insurance form furnished by Contractor. Such certificate shall also specifically
state the coverage provided under the policy is primary over any other valid and collectible
insurance and provide a waiver of subrogation.

21. Records and Financial Audit.

The Contractor shall maintain detailed time and expenditure records that indicate the date;
time, nature and cost of services rendered during the Agreement’s term and effect and retain them
for a period of three (3) years from the date of final payment under this Agreement. The records
shall be subject to inspection by the City. The City shall have the right to audit billings both before
and after payment. Payment under this Agreement shall not foreclose the right of the City to
recover excessive or illegal payments

22. Indemnification.

The Contractor shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City from all actions,
proceeding, claims, demands, costs, damages, attorneys’ fees and all other liabilities and expenses
of any kind from any source which may arise out of the performance of this Agreement, caused by
the negligent act or failure to act of the Contractor, its officers, employees, servants, subcontractors
or agents, or if caused by the actions of any client of the Contractor resulting in injury or damage
to persons or property during the time when the Contractor or any officer, agent, employee, servant
or subcontractor thereof has or is performing services pursuant to this Agreement. In the event
that any action, suit or proceeding related to the services performed by the Contractor or any
officer, agent, employee, servant or subcontractor under this Agreement is brought against the
Contractor, the Contractor shall, as soon as practicable but no later than two (2) days after it
receives notice thereof, notify the legal counsel of the City.

23. New Mexico Tort Claims Act

Any liability incurred by the City of Santa Fe in connection with this Agreement is subject
to the immunities and limitations of the New Mexico Tort Claims Act, Section 41-4-1, et. seq.
NMSA 1978, as amended. The City and its “public employees” as defined in the New Mexico Tort
Claims Act, do not waive sovereign immunity, do not waive any defense and do not waive any




limitation of liability pursuant to law. No provision in this Agreement modifies or waives any
provision of the New Mexico Tort Claims Act.

24.  Invalid Term or Condition.
If any term or condition of this Agreement shall be held invalid or unenforceable, the
remainder of this Agreement shall not be affected and shall be valid and enforceable.

25. Enforcement of Agreement.

A party's failure to require strict performance of any provision of this Agreement shall not
waive or diminish that party's right thereafter to demand strict compliance with that or any other
provision. No waiver by a party of any of its rights under this Agreement shall be effective unless
express and in writing, and no effective waiver by a party of any of its rights shall be effective to
waive any other rights.

26.  Notices.

Any notice required to be given to either party by this Agreement shall be in writing and
shall be delivered in person, by courier service or by U.S. mail, either first class or certified,
return receipt requested, postage prepaid, as follows:

To the City: [Julie Sanchez, jjsanchez@santafenm.gov Youth and Family Services
Division, Po Box 909, Santa Fe NM 87504,].

To the Contractor: [UNITED WAY OF CENTRAL NEW MEXICO, 2340 Alamo Ave
SE Ste. 200, Albuquerque, NM 87106 Rodney.Prunty@uwcnm.org].

27. Authority.

If Contractor is other than a natural person, the individual(s) signing this Agreement on
behalf of Contractor represents and warrants that he or she has the power and authority to bind
Contractor, and that no further action, resolution, or approval from Contractor is necessary to enter
into a binding contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement as of the date of the
signature by the required approval authorities below.

CITY OF SANTA FE: CONTRACTOR:
United Way of Central New Mexico

om— %\

ALAN WEBBER, MAYOR NAME
President & CEO
DATE: Aug 15,2021
TITLE
717121
DATE:
CRS#

Registration# 230339



ATTEST:
KHIEMe Milelr:

Kristine Mihelcic (Aug 16, 2021 18:35 MDT)

KRISTINE BUSTOS MIHELCIC, CITY CLERK

GB MTG 08/11/2021

CITY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE:

Marcosr Martiver

Marcos Martinez (Jul 6,2021 11:44 MDT)

SENIOR ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY

APPROVED FOR FINANCES:

Moy 7
MARY MCCOY, FINANCE DIRECTOR

1001001.510310 fl /
. N7 AJH ﬁz
Org. Name/Org#




Iltem#20-0629

Santa Fe County Memorandum of Agreement No. 2020-0239-CSD/MM

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEEN SANTA FE COUNTY AND THE CITY OF SANTA FE
REGARDING “CONNECT”, AN ACCOUNTABLE HEALTH COMMUNITY

THIS MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT is éntered into on this _10th  day of November
2020, by and between the CITY OF SANTA FE, a. municipal corporation (“CITY”), aid SANTA FE
COUNTY, a political subdivision of the state.of New Mexico (“COUNTY").

WHEREAS, the City of Santa Fe;and Santa Fe County Community Services Dcpartments share
a common vision of connecting-all résideiits of the City and Courity, especially the most in need, with:
the:resources key to improving health and - wellbeing; and

WHEREAS, a quality heéalth and wellbeing systém promotes a healthy community by improving
the health of populations, i improving the patient system of care, and reducing the per capita cost of health
care, and no single goverment or non-government -entity. is accountable for achieving a ‘healthy
community;' and

WHEREAS, the City and Santa Fe County are-dedicated to achieving a healthy community- by
promoting an Accountable Health, Commumr.y model, which isa-structured, cross-sectoral alliance of
healthcare, public health, social services.and other ofganizations that plan and implement strategies to
improve population healthand health equity for all its residents; and

WHEREAS, the model is designed to strategically leverage resources across sectors; presentmg
opportunities to improve population health, reduce:costs, and enhance access to and quality of care: and

WHEREAS, the City and the County define population health.as the health outcomes of all
people in Santa Fe County and recognize that population health outcomes are the product of multiple
determinants of health, including policies, clinical and public health care, genetics, behaviors (e.g.,
smoking, diet, and treatment adherence), social factors (e.g., housing, employment, education, and
poverty), environmental factors (e.g., occupational, food, and water safety), and the distribution of
disparities in the population;* and

WHEREAS, the City and the County’s governing bodies endorse the Accountable Health
Community model and seek to improve health; improve behavioral health, lmprove safety, and promote
more equitable accéss.to opportunities for realizing the full potential-of all people in Santa Fe County;
and

! Institute for Healthcare Improvement, Triple Aim: http://www.ihi.ore/Enga ulnum:ves/‘l‘n IeAnm/Pacw/de('ault aspx.
z Preyentlon lnstltute Accountable Comitunities for Health? htips:iiwww . .0 jéctii




WHEREAS, the City’s Community Services Department provides and coordinates services with
Santa Fe County’s Community Services Department, and both coordinate with state and other partners
to address the determinants of health in order to promote a healthy community; and

WHEREAS, the County’s and the City’s Community Services Departments have both embarked
on creating a single network of providers connected by “navigators”, professionals who screen for social
needs which impact health and wellbeing including access to housing, food, transportation, utilities, and
interpersonal safety and who work to connect clients with needed resources; and

WHEREAS, a key feature of creating this network of better-connected health and human
services providers in the community is to connect residents with needed resources; and

WHEREAS, there exists a need for a common tool whereby aggregate data on those residents
screened and navigated through the health and human services system and the activities of those
agencies serving them can be tracked to establish the scope of social needs and impact of services
rendered to mitigate those needs; and

WHEREAS, the City of Santa Fe Community Services Department, via its Human Services
Committee, Children and Youth Commission, and other City of Santa Fe funding boards, contracts with
many of the same providers with which Santa Fe County contracts in order to provide both safety net
and navigation services; and

WHEREAS, both departments seek to create a better-connected network of health and human
service providers in Santa Fe so that residents can access resources such as housing, food, transportation,
utilities, interpersonal safety, education, childcare and employment; and

WHEREAS, both departments envision the network they create in Santa Fe County growing
throughout the state and acting as a model for other communities in New Mexico seeking to improve the
health and wellbeing of their residents; and

WHEREAS, the City and Santa Fe County desire to formalize an agreement to effect a coordinated
network of health and human services providers providing “navigation” to residents of the City and County,
the purpose of which is to help residents access resources related to health care, housing, food, transportation,
utilities, interpersonal safety, and other social determinants of health to be known as “Connect”; and

WHEREAS, the City and County desire to name this network “Connect”.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED BETWEEN THE PARTIES:

L PURPOSE. The City of Santa Fe Community Services Department and the Santa Fe
County Community Services Department (collectively the “Departments”) agree to jointly create and
support Connect, the network of health and human services providers who collectively serve the most
vulnerable people in the City and County with a goal of enacting a model of care coordination that may
be supported by state, federal, and private funders and replicated statewide.



2, SCOPE. The Departments agree to coordinate on: 1) collecting data via the same tool, a
software system to assess the aggregate number of residents served by internal programs and community
partner grantees and the impact of navigation and referrals on health outcomes, as well as which social
needs go unmet in the County; 2) a communication strategy about Connect for the navigator network,
funded agencies, current and potential partners, and the public; 3) strategies for growing the network and
developing state and other funding sources for Connect.

3. TERM. This Memorandum of Agreement (“Agreement”) shall remain in effect uatil
terminated by either party pursuant to Article 4 below.

4. TERMINATION. This Agreement may be terminated by either of the parties hereto upon
written notice delivered to the other party at least 30 days prior to the intended date of termination. By such

termination, neither party may nullify obligations already incurred for performance or failure to perform prior
to the date of termination.

5. LIABILITY. Each party shall be solely responsible for fiscal or other sanctions occasioned
as a result of its own violation of requirements applicable to the performance of this Agreement.

6. NEW MEXICO TORT CLAIMS ACT. Any liability incurred by the City or the County
in connection with this Agreement is subject to the immunities and limitations of the New Mexico Tort Claims
Act, Section 41-4-1, et. seq. NMSA 1978, as amended. The City and the County and their “public employees”
as defined in the New Mexico Tort Claims Act, do not waive sovereign immunity, do not waive any defense
and do not waive any limitation of liability pursuant to law. No provision in this Agreement modifies or
waives any provision of the New Mexico Tort Claims Act.

7. THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARIES. By entering into this Agreement, the parties do not -
intend to create any right, title or interest in or for the benefit of any person other than the City and the County.

No person shall claim any right, title or interest under this Agreement or seek to enforce this Agreement as a
third party beneficiary of this Agreement.

8. ASSIGNMENT. Neither the City nor the County shall assign or transfer any interest in this

Agreement or assign any claims for money due or to become due under this Agreement without the prior
written approval of the other party.

9. AMENDMENT. This Agreement shall not be altered, changed, or amended except by
instrument in writing.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties set their hands.

CITY OF SANTA FE:
W Nov 17,2020
ALAN M. WEBBER, MAYOR DATE



ATTEST:

GB Mtg 11/10/2020 4L

CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE:

Mpreos Murtiiez
SENIOR
ASSISTANT

CITY ATTORNEY

APPROVED FOR FINANCES:

Mg 7
MARY M. MCCOY
FINANCE DIRECTOR

SANTA FE COU

)}

Kathetine Miller
Santa Fe County Manager

Approved as to form:

Roberta D. Joe for G.S.S.

Gregory S. Shaffer
Santa Fe County Attomey

Finance Department:

%mwm.

onne S. Herrera
Finance Director

/1-17- 2020
DATE

Jun 8, 2020

DATE

Nov 17,2020
DATE

A QA AO A

Date

May 26, 2020

Date

§/27/2020

Date



	21-0408 United Way of Central New Mexico UWCNM

